

Nos. 18-1323, 18-1460

In the **Supreme Court of the United States**

JUNE MEDICAL SERVICES L.L.C., ET AL.,
Petitioners–Cross-Respondents,
v.

REBEKAH GEE, SECRETARY, LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH AND HOSPITALS,
Respondent–Cross-Petitioner.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* RIGHT TO LIFE
OF MICHIGAN SUPPORTING RESPONDENT-
CROSS-PETITIONER**

WILLIAM WAGNER
Counsel of Record
ERIN ELIZABETH MERSINO
JOHN S. KANE
KATHERINE L. HENRY
GREAT LAKES JUSTICE CENTER
5600 W. Mount Hope Hwy
Lansing, MI 48917
(517) 322-3207
AttyContact@GreatLakesJC.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

January 2, 2020

Becker Gallagher · Cincinnati, OH · Washington, D.C. · 800.890.5001

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iv

STATEMENT OF IDENTITY AND
INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION. 2

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT. 3

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE LOUISIANA LAW DOES NOT
INTERFERE WITH A LIBERTY INTEREST
PROTECTED BY THE 14TH AMENDMENT. 5

 A. An Honest Understanding of the True
 Meaning of the 14th Amendment Does Not
 Include a Liberty Interest Protecting a Right
 to Abort an Unborn Child 6

 B. Stare Decisis Does Not Control this Court
 Where Resolution of the Issue, as Here,
 Presupposes and Relies upon Wrongly
 Decided Precedent. 9

 C. Stare Decisis Does Not Control This Court
 Where Underlying Precedent is Extra-
 Constitutional and Undermines
 Representative Constitutional Governance
 and the Rule of Law 10

 1) *Roe’s* Abortion Jurisprudence Exceeds the
 Scope of the Article III Judicial Power . . . 11

2) <i>Roe's</i> Abortion Jurisprudence Bypasses Article V's Constitutionally Required Processes for Amending the Constitution . .	15
3) <i>Roe's</i> Abortion Jurisprudence Threatens the Judiciary's Institutional Legitimacy.	16
4) <i>Roe</i> and its Progeny Inadequately Address the Profound Government Interest in Protecting the Inherent Value of Unborn Human Life	19
II. THE LOUISIANA LAW DOES NOT POSE AN UNDUE BURDEN	21
A. <i>Whole Woman's Health</i> Does Not Invalidate All Laws Requiring Hospital Admitting Privileges	21
B. This Court's Current Policy Requires an Actual and Undue Burden, not a Potential Burden	24
CONCLUSION.	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Dred Scott v Sandford</i> , 60 U.S. 393 (1857)	5, 10, 18
<i>Gibbons v. Ogden</i> , 9 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 1 (1824)	13
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart (Carhart II)</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	19, 22, 24
<i>June Medical Services, LLC v. Gee</i> , 905 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2018)	3
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	13
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	7
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	13
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	13
<i>O’Neill v. Morse</i> , 385 Mich. 130 (1971)	20
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	2, 23
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	22

<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Womack v. Buchhorn</i> , 384 Mich. 718 (1971)	20

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. arts. I	13, 16
U.S. Const. arts. II	16
U.S. Const. art. III	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. V	15, 16
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
LA. ADMIN. CODE § 46:7303	23
LA. ADMIN. CODE § 46:7309(A)(2)	23
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 333.7404	20
MICH. COMP. LAWS § 600.2045	20

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexander M. Bickel, <i>The Original Understanding and the Segregation Decision</i> , 69 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1955)	7
Robert Bork, THE TEMPTING OF AMERICA (Touchstone, 1990)	12
Brutus, The Power of the Judiciary, <i>The New-York Journal</i> , New York City, March 20, 1788, http://resources.utulsa.edu/law/classes/rice/Constitutional/AntiFederalist/78.htm	18

CONG. GLOBE, 39TH CONG., 1ST SESS. (1866). 7, 8

Ludwig Edelstein, THE HIPPOCRATIC OATH (Johns Hopkins Press 1943). 20

THE FEDERALIST NO. 78 (Alexander Hamilton). 14

Thomas Jefferson, September 6, 1819 Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Spenser Roane, <https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Jefferson/98-01-02-0734>. 19

Thomas Jefferson, October 31, 1823, Letter from Thomas Jefferson to Adamantios Coray, <https://founders.archives.gov/documents/Jefferson/98-01-02-3837>. 15

Richard Kluger, SIMPLE JUSTICE: THE HISTORY OF BROWN V. BOARD OF EDUCATION AND BLACK AMERICA'S STRUGGLE FOR EQUALITY (1st ed.1976). 7

George Santayana, *THE LIFE OF REASON*, Scribner's, (1905). 6

www.numberofabortions.com 20
